20		Atty.	Dkt. No. 062103-0434
FORM PTO-1595 (modified) 08 - 13 - 2	2002	U.S. D	EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev 6-93) P	# i8818 18118 itas cans	R SHEET	Patent and Trademark Office
! (###)		/	
1021887	'92	1	MARY STATE OF THE
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Uni	ICE. T. ICCC.	the attached original doc	cuments or copies thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name ar	nd address of receiving	party(ies):
Ronald E. Bratton William I. Kessler Rebecca J. Schreiber-Pethan Brian J. Siehr David M. Wasserman Cory R. Boudreau Richard A. Nelipovich  Additional conveying party(ies)  NO  Notice of conveyance:	) P.O. 1	ollrath Company, North 18th Stree Box 611 ygan, WI 53082-0	t 20/1/67
ASSIGNMENT			
Execution Date: 7/30/02; 7/31/02 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional n	ame(s) & address(es) a	attached? NO
4. Application number(s) of patent number(s).			
If this is being filed together with a new application,	the execution da	ate of the application is	: 7/30/02; 7/31/02
A. Patent Application Number(s):	В. І	Patent Number(s):	
Additional nu	mbers attached? N	10	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total nu	mber of applications/pa	atents involved: 1
m 11 p m.11.	7. Total fee	e (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):	\$40.00
Todd A. Rathe FOLEY & LARDNER	X Check	Enclosed	
777 East Wisconsin Avenue	-		
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-		e to deposit account	
5367	8. Deposit	account number: 06	-1447
DO NOT (	JSE THIS SPACE		•
9. Statement and signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the force is a true copy of the original document. The Commission fees which may be required in this matter to the above-in	ner is hereby au dentified deposit	thorized to charge any a t account.	
Todd A. Rathe	d O. Pat	te	August 2,2002
Name of person signing	Signatur	е	Date
Total number of pag	es including cov	er sheet, attachments,	and document: 6
18/13/2002 LMUELLER 00000064 29164984			
)1 FC:581 40.00 OP			

001.1269584.1

**PATENT REEL: 013172 FRAME: 0876** 

## **ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT**

WHEREAS, Ronald E. Bratton of 4918 Windward Court #5, Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53083; William I. Kessler of 3721 Bismarck Circle, Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53083; Rebecca J. Schreiber-Pethan of 5440 S. 12th Street, Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081; Brian J. Siehr of W1863 Revere Court, Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53083; David M. Wasserman of 4629 N. Murray Avenue, Whitefish Bay, Wisconsin 53211; Cory R. Boudreau of 1782 Fordem Avenue #215, Madison, Wisconsin 53704 and Richard A. Nelipovich of 2706 Commercial Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin 53704; (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") have invented a certain invention entitled UTENSIL HANDLE (Atty. Dkt. No. 062103-0434) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed by ASSIGNOR concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, The Vollrath Company, L.L.C., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and having its principal place of business at 1236 North 18th Street, P.O. Box 611, Sheboygan, WI 53082-0611 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells. assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver,

Page 1 of 5

upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Foley & Lardner the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Foley & Lardner do not personally represent ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Exec	uted this 30th	day of <u>July</u>	, <b>20</b> <u>02</u> .	
		٤	RON	ALD E. BRATTON
State ofWi	sconsin	_)		
County of Sh	neboygan	)ss. _)		
appeared RONAl the foregoing ins	LD E. BRATTON, wh strument, and he/she	o is personally known to n	ne to be the same po e signed, sealed, and	public in and for said county, erson whose name is subscribed to d delivered the said instrument as
			<u> </u>	taloena enderson

**Notary Public** 

My Commission Expires: April 9, 2006

(Seal)

Executed this 30th day of July, 20 02	<b>;</b>
Will	WILLIAM I. KESSLER
	VIII.
State of <u>Wisconsin</u> ) )ss.	
County of Sheboygan	
On this $30t$ lay of $30t$ , 20 02, before me, a rappeared WILLIAM I. KESSLER, who is personally known to me to be the sa foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	me person whose name is subscribed to the
	Varlan a. Merson
	My Commission Expires: April 9, 2006
(Seal)	Wy Commission Expires.
Executed this 30thday of July , 20 02	2.
	•
REBEC	ecca J. Schneiber-Pethou CCA J. SCHREIBER-PETHAN
State of WISCONSIN )	0
County of Sheboygan )ss.	
On this $30\text{thay}$ of $30\text{thay}$ , 2002, before me, a suppeared REBECCA J. SCHREIBER-PETHAN, who is personally known to me subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/sh instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes there	to be the same person whose name is ne signed, sealed, and delivered the said
	Yathleen a. conderson Notary Public
	My Commission Expires: April 9, 2006
(Seal)	

Executed this 30thday of July , 2002.
Brian J. SIEHR
State ofWisconsin)
County of Sheboygan )
On this 30thday of July , 2002, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared BRIAN J. SIEHR, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Notary Public Notary Public
My Commission Expires: April 9, 2006
(Seal)
Executed this 31st day of July , 2002.  DAVID M. WASSERMAN
State of Wisconsin
County of Sheboygan )
On this 31stday of July , 2002, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared DAVID M. WASSERMAN, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: <u>April 9, 2</u> 006

AUG-02-2002 10:36

Atty. Dkt. No. 062103-0434

608 221 2133 P.02/03

	Executed (	his 15T day of AU	2002.		
			Can	R. Band	<b></b>
:	State of WISCONS	W	Ø	DRY R. BOUDREAU	1
	County of DANE	)RE. )			
	On this	day of <u>A4 94.5+</u> who is personally known to me icknowledged that he/she sign	20 <u>41,</u> before me, a not to be the same person who	ery public in and for said cou se name is subscribed to the	nty, appeared foregoing
	voluntary act for the use	s and purposes therein set fort	h.		
				to what	Tick
			_	Notary Public Notary Public y Commission Expires: 31	5.1.
	7Seal)		M	y Commission Expires: 3(	4107
	- =				
	Executed	thisday of	4057 . 20 <u>02</u>		
			0.1		
				HARD A. NELIPOVIO	<u>~</u>
	State of	(3/14)	NO	TANDA. NELITOVI	<b>)</b> [1
	County of DAA				
	instrument, and he/she :	day of A laff (a.S4) CH, who is personally known to acknowledged that he/she signs and purposes therein set for	ed, coaled, and delivered the	ary public in and for said cou whose name is subscribed to paid instrument as his/har f	inty, appaired 3 the foregoing ree and
	,		<del></del> 	Jan m Pa	tuck
			8.4	Commission Expires:3	12/04
	(Seal)		TMT	A Mountainiou Edding: ""	
	-				

Page 5 of 5

001,1265282,1

PRINT TIME AUG 2 PATENT REEL: 013172 FRAME: 0881

RECORDED: 08/02/2002 4:40PM